

IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
CIVIL DIVISION

EARTH ISLAND INSTITUTE,

Plaintiff,

v.

THE COCA-COLA COMPANY,

Defendant.

Civil Action No. 2021 CA 001846 B

Judge Maurice A. Ross

Next Event: Status Hearing
Sept. 16, 2022 at 10:00 a.m.

**COCA-COLA'S MOTION TO DISMISS COMPLAINT
PURSUANT TO D.C. SUPER. CT. R. 12(b)(6)**

Steven A. Zalesin*
Jane Metcalf**
Kevin Opoku-Gyamfi (D.C. Bar No. 1047433)
Anthony C. LoMonaco**
PATTERSON BELKNAP WEBB & TYLER LLP
1133 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10036
Tel: (212) 336-2000

Anthony T. Pierce (D.C. Bar No. 415263)
Miranda A. Dore (D.C. Bar No. 1617089)
AKIN GUMP STRAUSS HAUER & FELD LLP
Robert S. Strauss Tower
2001 K Street N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
Tel: (202) 887-4000

Attorneys for The Coca-Cola Company

**Pro Hac Vice Motion pending*

***Pro Hac Vice Motion forthcoming*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
BACKGROUND	2
A. Coca-Cola’s Efforts to Reduce Plastic Pollution and Environmental Waste	2
B. EII’s Grievances.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. Coca-Cola’s Forward-Looking Statements Are Not Actionable Under the CPPA.....	7
II. Coca-Cola’s Statements About Its Sustainability Efforts Are Non-Actionable Opinion or Puffery	8
III. Reasonable Consumers Would Not Interpret the Disputed Statements in the Manner EII Alleges	10
IV. Coca-Cola Has Not Made Any Misleading Statements About Recyclability.....	12
V. Coca-Cola’s Statements Are Protected by the First Amendment	14
CONCLUSION.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Barber v. Nestle USA, Inc.</i> , 154 F. Supp. 3d 954 (C.D. Cal. 2015)	8
<i>Canon v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , 926 F. Supp. 2d 152 (D.D.C. 2013)	9
<i>Center for Inquiry, Inc. v. Walmart, Inc.</i> , No. 2019 CA 3340 B, 2020 WL 6556839 (D.C.Super. May 28, 2020)	6, 11
<i>Dahlgren v. Audiovox Communs.Corp.</i> , No. 2002 CA 007884 B, 2010 D.C. Super LEXIS 9 (D.C. Super. July 8, 2010)	13
<i>Drake v. McNair</i> , 993 A.2d 607 (D.C. 2010)	3
<i>E.R.R. Presidents Conference v. Noerr Motor Freight, Inc.</i> , 365 U.S. 127 (1961)	14
<i>Hydro-Blok USA LLC v. Wedi Corp.</i> , No. C15-671 TSZ, 2019 WL 2515318 (W.D. Wash. June 18, 2019)	10
<i>McMillan v. Togus Reg'l Office, Dep't of VA</i> , 294 F. Supp. 2d 305 (E.D.N.Y. 2003)	15
<i>In re Mun. Stormwater Pond</i> , 2019 WL 8014508 (D. Minn. 2019)	10
<i>Nat. Consumers League v. Bimbo Bakeries USA</i> , No. 2013 CA 006548 B, 2015 WL 1504745 (D.C.Super. Apr. 2, 2015)	6
<i>Nat. Consumers League v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , No. 2015 CA 007731 B, 2016 WL 4080541 (D.C. Super. July 22, 2016)	7
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Mfrs. v. SEC</i> , 800 F.3d 518 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	14
<i>ONY, Inc. v. Cornerstone Therapeutics, Inc.</i> , 720 F.3d 490 (2d Cir. 2013)	15
<i>Organic Consumers Ass'n v. Bigelow Tea Co.</i> , 2018 D.C. Super. LEXIS 11 (D.C. Super. Oct. 31, 2018)	9, 10

<i>Pearson v. Chung</i> , 961 A.2d 1067 (D.C. 2008)	10
<i>Pearson v. Shalala</i> , 164 F.3d 650 (D.C. App. 1999)	15
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011)	15
<i>Thompson v. W. States Med. Ctr.</i> , 535 U.S. 357 (2002)	16
<i>Virginia State Bd. of Pharmacy v. Virginia Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976)	16
<i>Whiting v. AARP</i> , 701 F. Supp. 2d 21 (D.D.C. 2010)	9, 10, 11
<i>XYZ Two Way Radio Serv., Inc. v. Uber Techs., Inc.</i> , 214 F. Supp. 3d 179 (E.D.N.Y. 2016)	10
Statutes	
District of Columbia Consumer Protection Procedures Act, D.C. Code §§ 28- 3901-13	<i>passim</i>
Other Authorities	
16 C.F.R. § 260.12(b)(1)	13
The First Amendment to the United States Constitution	<i>passim</i>
